THE CITY OF NEW YORK THE MAYOR'S OFFICE OF OPERATIONS, the NYC DEPARTMENT of HOUSING PRESERVATION & DEVELOPMENT and NYC DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING NOTICE of a PUBLIC HEARING and COMMENT PERIOD on the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, COMMUNITY BOARDS, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (P.L. 117-2) ("ARP") into law, for funds appropriated under section 3205 for the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) to provide homelessness assistance and supportive services which provides relief to address the continued impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy, public health, State and local governments, individuals, and businesses.

The Mayor's Office of Operations and NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) are responsible for implementing the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan and have scheduled:

• A <u>15-day Public Comment Period</u> on the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan from **Thursday**, **March 9th**, **2023 – Friday**, **March 24th**, **2023**.

The public is encouraged to submit written comments to the Department of Housing Preservation and Development HOME ARP Team at <u>homearp@hpd.nyc.gov.</u>

• A <u>Public Hearing</u> on **Wednesday, March 15th from 6:00-7:00pm** for the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan.

The hearing will be held at the following address:

NYC City Planning Commission Hearing Room, Lower Concourse, 120 Broadway, Manhattan.

You may also attend the hearing virtually, at the following address:

Webinar ID: 812 5269 1068

ZOOM link for Public participation: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81252691068?pwd=TkZLeU1MY2d5eUpqeTJ5WUJTRHIVUT09

The Public Hearing has been scheduled to obtain comments on the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan and on the City's use of federal funds to address the continued impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the development of proposed activities. To access this plan, please visit our page at: <u>https://www.nyc.gov/site/operations/projects/consolidated-plan.page</u>. All comments and recommendations received shall be reviewed and taken into consideration during the planning process. A summary of the comments and the City's responses will be submitted to HUD for approval in the final HOME-ARP Allocation Plan.

In Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2021, the City received from HUD \$269,831,517 in HOME-ARP funds. The City is proposing to allocate these funds in the following purposes through September 30, 2030:

- Rental Housing
- Tenant Based Rental Assistance
- Acquisition of a Non-congregate Shelter
- Social Services
- Administration and Planning

Please inform NYC Department of City Planning if you need a reasonable accommodation, such as but not limited to, sign language interpretation, to participate in the public hearing. Foreign language interpretation will be provided based on available resources. Please email requests to accessibilityinfo@planning.nyc.gov or call 212-720-3508 at least five business days before the hearing or to the Consolidated Plan email, <u>conplannyc@cityhall.nyc.gov</u>.

The public is encouraged to submit written comments to The Department of Housing Preservation and Development HOME ARP Team at https://www.homearp@hpd.nyc.gov.

To learn more about NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development please visit us at <u>http://www.nyc.gov/hpd</u>.

| The City of New York: | Eric Adams, Mayor |
|-----------------------|---|
| | Dan Steinberg, Director, Mayor's Office of Operations |
| | Adolfo Carrión, Commissioner, NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development |